1 NIC COMPONENTS CORP. www.niccomp.com
SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE
Chip Resistor Arrays/Networks
FEATURES
•  MINIATURE SIZE AND LOW PROFILE
• ANTI-SULFUR & AEC-Q200 QUALIFIED
• HIGH DENSITY PACKAGING OFFERS SIGNIFICANT SPACE SAVINGS
• LOWER PRODUCTION COSTS WITH LESS PLACEMENT

Type W L P T A B C
NRSNSA4I2 1.00 ± 0.10 1.00 ± 0.10 0.65 ± 0.10 0.35 ± 0.10 0.34 ± 0.10 0.20 ± 0.15 0.25 ± 0.17
PART NUMBER SYSTEM (5% TOLERANCE E-24 VALUES)
NRSNS  A  4I2  J  103  TR  Q  Y  F
RoHS compliant
Q = AEC Q-200 qualified
Tape & Reel Packaging
Resistance Code: First 2 figures are significant,
3rd digit is the multiplier, “R”
indicates a decimal point.
Tolerance Code: J=5%
Configuration Designator
(See circuit schematics and component
diagrams for explanation)
Termination Type (A = Convex)
Series
"Y" denotes suitable for automotive equipment, sourced to special
production and inspection at TS-16949 certified production site
PART NUMBER SYSTEM (1% TOLERANCE E-24 & E-96 VALUES)
NRSNS  A  4I2  F  1002  TR  Q  Y  F
RoHS compliant
Q = AEC Q-200 qualified
Tape & Reel Packaging
Resistance Code: First 2 figures are significant,
3rd digit is the multiplier, “R”
indicates a decimal point.
Tolerance Code: F=1%
Configuration Designator
(See circuit schematics and component
diagrams for explanation)
Termination Type (A = Convex)
Series
"Y" denotes suitable for automotive equipment, sourced to special
production and inspection at TS-16949 certified production site
Chip Resistor Arrays/Networks NRSNS Series
CIRCUIT SCHEMATICS
NRSNSA4I2
Circuit Type “I”
Isolated
NRSNSA4I2
L
A
W
P
B
T
Terminations
C
3 NIC COMPONENTS CORP. www.niccomp.com
SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE
Item
Specification
Test Method
1% & 5%
Tolerance
Zero Ohm
Jumper
DC Resistance & TCR
JIS C5201-1 (1998) Clause 4.8 As specified N/A Resistance at reference temperature (+20°C +5°C -1°C)
to test temperature
Resistance to Soldering Heat
MIL-STD-202, Method 201 ∆R ±0.5%+0.05Ω <50mΩ Unmounted chips completely immersed in SAC solder bath
at 270°C ± 5°C for 10 sec. ±1 sec.
Solderability
J-STD-202
>95% coverage
No visable damage
a) Bake sample @ +155°C for 4 hours, dip in solder bath
at 235°C for 5 sec.
b) Steam sample 1 hour, dip in solder bath
at 260°C for 7 sec.
Temperature Cycling
JESD22, Method JA-104 ∆R ±0.5%+0.05Ω <50mΩ 1,000 cycles, -55°C ~ +155°C, dwell time 5 ~ 10 minutes
Load Life
MIL-STD-202, Method 108
∆R ±1%+0.05Ω
No visible damage <50mΩ 1,000 hrs ±48 hrs, +125°C ± 2°C, 35% of operating power
Humidity Load Life
MIL-STD-202, Method 103
∆R ±1%+0.05Ω
No visible damage <50mΩ 1,000 hrs ± 48 hrs, +85°C, 85%RH, 10% of operating power
Moisture Resistance
MIL-STD-202, Method 106
∆R ±0.5%+0.10Ω
No visible damage <50mΩ 10 cycles, 24 hours/cycle, +65°C ± 2°C, 80 ~ 100%RH
High Temperature Exposure
MIL-STD-202, Method 108
∆R ±1%+0.05Ω
No visible damage <50mΩ 1,000 hrs ±48 hrs, +125°C ± 3°C, without load